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RARE CHARLES LINDBERGH ABC
1. ABC.  (LINDBERGH,CHARLES)  LINDBERGH ALPHABET story & color 
book.  Arlington, CA: Mabel Thomas 1928.  4to (8 ½ x 11”). pictorial wraps, spine 
and a few edges professionally and discreetly strengthened and some browning, 
VG+ and unused.  Every letter stands for an aspect of Lindbergh’s historic flight.  
Two pages are illustrated in full color and the remainder are illustrated in line 
meant to be colored (unused).  “C is for Courage, / For never alone / Across the 
Atlantic/ Had anyone flown.”  This is a rare alphabet. $1500.00

TEDDY BEAR ALPHABET
2. ABC.  (BEARS)  JOLLY BEARS ABC. NY: Charles Graham, no date, circa 
1907.  Square 4to (10 x 10 3/4”), flexible card wraps, slight creasing of corners, 
VG+.  Each letter of the alphabet features a Teddy Bear with a different name 
and dressed in character.  “A” is Auto Bear Andy, “R” is Rough Rider Teddy, “Q” 
is Quaker Bear who is quiet and lives on a very plain diet.  Illustrated in full color 
on every page.  Rare. $750.00

RARE DEAN RAG “BLACK” ABC
3. ABC.  (BLACK) PICKANINNY ABC.  London: Dean 1905.  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), 
pictorial cloth, light cover soil else VG+ clean condition.  Printed on cloth, each 
page is illustrated in color [by Vernon Edward Barrett] portraying stereotypical 
Blacks for each letter of the alphabet.  “A” stands for Alabama Coon “G” shows a 
Black golfer, and  “W” shows a boy eating a watermelon.  Very scarce and a nice 
clean copy.  See Cope: Dean Rag Books #39. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DiRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

NAUGHTY CHILDREN ABC
4. ABC.  (CARDS) ALPHABET CARDS .  This is a COMPLETE SET OF 26 
ALPHABET CARDS!  Circa 1880, each card measures 3” x 4 ½” (blank versos).  
Each card has gilt background with large letter in red in the upper left corner 
and stamped in the upper right is advertising for Blake’s Piano Palace in Boston.  
Each card is humorously illustrated in bright colors in a style reminiscent of 
Crowquill, two thirds of which feature misbehaving, naughty little children.  A 
scarce and charming set.  $800.00

LUMSDEN CHAPBOOK
5. ABC.  (CHAPBOOK) THE 
CHILD’S INSTRUCTOR, 
OR PICTURE ALPHABET.  
Glasgow: Lumsden & Son ca 
1812.  24mo, [30p]., plain 
brown wraps, top edge 
gilded and some wear to 
spine paper else near fine.  A 
charming little ABC with 27 
oval woodcuts, several after 
THOMAS BEWICK and on 
the last page is a woodcut of 
a Stanhope printing press, 
the device of Hedderwick 
/ Printer, Glasgow.  “Good 
Girls and Good Boys, Prefer 
Books To Toys, And with the 
Cock Rise, To Read and Grow 
Wise” (on title page).  Roscoe 
7. $400.00

#3
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CHRISTMAS CLOTH ABC
6. ABC.  (CHRISTMAS) CHRISTMAS 
ABC.  Akron: Saalfield 1910.  Narrow folio, 
printed linen, small tear near spine of last 2 
pages, overall VG+.  A super ABC book with 
a Christmas theme.  The cover has a great 
Santa and each letter has a picture in color 
and rhyme dealing with a different aspect of 
Christmas.   $250.00

7. ABC.  (CLOTH) TOODLE’S ABC.  Akron: Saalfield 1915.  Narrow folio (13 
1/8 x 6 7/8”), cloth, some rubbing and wear in lower corner of cover else VG.  
This is a charming turn of the 19th century ABC illustrated in full color and 
3-color in art nouveau style. $200.00

CLARA TICE DOG ALPHABET
 SIGNED WITH DRAWING 

8. ABC.  (DOGS)  ABC DOGS.  (NY: Wilfred Funk 1940).  Folio (10 x 13”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, tips worn and a few faint marks on cover else VG+.  
1st edition.  Dogs for every letter except “X” are illustrated in color on every 
page.  The text is beneath each drawing.  Includes Kerry Blue, Newfoundland, 
Sealyham, Poodle, Japanese Spaniel and more.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY TICE 
WITH A CHARMING 3” DRAWING OF A SCOTTIE DOG.  Artfully done and 
very scarce, more so with the signature and drawing.  $1500.00

DARTON 1806 MINIATURE WITH 63 ENGRAVED PLATES
9. ABC.  (EARLY ENGLISH)  PEOPLE OF ALL NATIONS, a Useful Toy for 
Girl or Boy.  London: Darton and Harvey 1806.  1 7/8” x 2 1/4”, marbled boards, 
old spine strengthening with marbled paper, light wear, VG condition in custom 
leather backed fitted box.  The first part of this little book is an alphabetically 
arranged description of people from 26 various nations each with a fine 
copperplate engraving and with a letterpress description.  This is followed by 37 
more engravings with descriptions not in alphabetical order.  The ABC sequence 
is interrupted in two places (see Darton 7467) and this 1806 edition is apparently 
a combined edition of two parts, the previous editions with some differences 
from this one.  Many of the nationalities included are quite exotic: O - Otaheite, 
X - Xalapaner, J - Janizaiy, and many are interesting: Q - Quack Doctor and a 
different Q - Quebec Indian.  “J” is for Jew: “This appears to be a dealer in 
clothes, the Jews were a very respectable people...” and “V” is a Virginian: “A 
Virginian is generally dressed after the manner of the English; but this is a poor 

African and made a slave of to cultivate the earth  for growing rice, tobacco, 
sugar, etc.”  However instead of picturing an African, there is an engraving of a 
Native American with feather head dress, smoking a long pipe.  This is altogether 
a fascinating book, quite scarce in any early edition.  See Darton 7466, Gumuchian 
4404 which lists only 61 engraved plates.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $1850.00

1801 DARTON & HARVEY HAND-COLORED ABC
10. ABC.  (EARLY FRENCH) METHODE AMUSANTE POUR ENSEIGNER 
L’ABC.  Londres: Darton et Harvey 1801.  3 ½ x 5 ½”, [iv] 72p., original leather 
backed boards, some small edge mends and light soil, VG+ condition.  Printed 
in England with French text, this is illustrated with 7 fine copper engraved 
hand-colored plates including frontis plus a pictorial title page.  The alphabet 
plates are divided into 6 squares with pictures of objects beginning with each 
letter (J & K share a square and W is omitted).  Each letter is accompanied by a 
paragraph of information.  Includes elephant, ostrich, lion, butterfly and more.  
Preceding the alphabet are capital and small letter alphabets, grammar pages 
and simple short stories.  Following the alphabet are descriptions of children’s 
games with 2 engraved pages divided in half depicting boys ice skating, spinning 
tops, playing hoops and jumping rope.  Quite scarce and charming.  Darton G631 
(1).   (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $2000.00

#7

drawing
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EARLY GERMAN HAND-COLORED ABC
11. ABC.  (EARLY GERMAN) ERSTES BUCH FUR KINDER als Anleitung zum 
Nachdenten uber mancherlei nutzliche Gegenstande von Dr. J.E. Friedberg.  
Berlin: Verlag der Buchhandblung von S. Fr. Amelung, no date, circa 1820’s, dritte 
verbesserte auflage (third improved edition).  12mo (4 x 6 ½”), pictorial boards, 
68p. + [4]p. publisher’s list, edges, corners and spine worn, some small corner 
chipping, a clean, tight, VG copy in custom cloth box.  This German alphabet book 
(J and X not included) is illustrated with 48 very fine hand-colored copperplate 
engravings (engraved by L. Meyer) on 12 plates.  The letters are represented 
by a people of different nationalities, various trades and animals.  “Q” has a 
Quacksalber - a medical Quack, and “V” has a Virginier - a dark skinned native 
American.  The illustrations are high quality.  A rare ABC book. $1500.00
 

EULALIE LINEN ABC
12. ABC. (EULALIE)  ABC 
BOOK.  NY: Platt and Munk 
1929.  Folio, pictorial cloth, 
Fine.  Every page is brightly 
illustrated with color 
illustrations by Eulalie, all 
in typical 30’s style.  “V” is 
for Velocipede.  Printed on 
linen, the colors are vibrant 
and this copy is nearly 
as new. $250.00

UNUSUAL CLOTH FLOWER AND NAME ABC
13. ABC.  (FLOWERS) FAVORITE FLOWERS ABC.  NY: Charles Graham 
(inscribed 1918).  8vo, cloth, some creasing and sl. fraying, VG.  Each letter of 
the alphabet is represented 
by a different flower and in 
many cases by a girl’s name 
as well.  There are color and 
black & white illustrations of 
the girls and the flowers and 
a short rhyme about each.  
“B stands for BUTTERCUP.  
Bertha can show, If she likes 
butter, On her chin it will 
glow.” $250.00

HAWAIIAN ABC
14. ABC.  (HAWAII)  MENEHUNE ALPHABET BOOK by Betty Allen.  
(Honolulu: Paradise of the Pacific 1949).  14 stiff card pages ring-bound on top 
edge, one leaf reinforced at rings else VG.  “There is a legend in the Hawaiian 
Islands that the first people 
who lived there were the 
Menehunes, or pixies.”  The 
letters of the Hawaiian 
alphabet are presented 
by these little brown 
Menehunes, illustrated in 
color and printed on one 
side of the paper.  Each 
letter is in capital and lower 
case with simple verse as 
text.  “H is for Holoku / 
Our Sunday best. / Hiamoe 
/ To sleep or to rest.”  
A charming and scarce 
ABC. $300.00

STRIKING WOODCUTS
15. ABC.  (HEBREW)  OTIYOT 
MACHKEMOT [WISE LETTERS] by 
Naftali Herz Tur-Sinai.  Jerusalem: 
Kiryat Sefer (1957).  Oblong 4to (11 ½ x 
8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light 
edge wear and erasure on corner of 
cover, VG+.  Every other page features 
a fantastic black and white woodcut by 
David Anatol Brutzkus in a style more 
like the 1930’s than the 1950’s.  Text 
in verse faces each illustration.  Really 
nice. $400.00

SUPER LARGE FORMAT 
McLOUGHLIN ABC

16. ABC.  (McLOUGHLIN)  
BIG LETTER ABC BOOK.  
Springfield: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1937.  Oblong 17” wide 
x 11” high, pictorial card 
covers, some edge and spine 
wear, VG+.  This is a fabulous, 
large ABC of objects.  
Illustrated in bright colors 
in 30’s style that cover every 
page by Amy Hogebooth.  
Due to its large size and 
intended audience, very 
few of these have survived 
intact.  Well printed and 
rare. $350.00

McLOUGHLIN SOLDIER 
ALPHABET

17. ABC.  (MILITARY) 
LITTLE SOLDIER BOYS 
ABC.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1900.  4to, (8 1.2 x 
10 2/4”), pictorial wraps, 
some shelf wear, VG+.  
Brightly illustrated with 
chromolithographs on every 
page showing little boys and 
soldiers including Rough 
Riders, Zouave etc.  Last 
leaf is a soldier multiplication 
table. $275.00

ABC SEE ALSO 45, 145, 221, 243, 244-6, 361, 404, 436



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 6

ADULT (KNOWN FOR ADULT BOOKS) 248 ADVERTISING - 4

18. AINSLEE,KATHLEEN.  
ME AND CATHARINE 
SUSAN.  London: Castell 
Brothers, no date, circa 1906.  
16mo (4 1/4 x 5 ½”), flexible 
pictorial card covers, silk tie, 
some cover soil else near Fine.  
Featuring fabulous full page 
chromolithographs introducing 
these charming stick dolls, 
showing them in their daily 
activities.  $300.00

19. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  
A GARLAND FOR GIRLS.  
Boston: Roberts Brothers 1888 
(1887).  8vo (4 3/4 x 6 3/4”), 
greyish cloth, 258p. + [8]p. ads 
+ [14]p. publisher catalogue, 
slightest of cover soil else near 
fine.  1st edition, first printing.  
Illustrated with title page 
vignette and 7 black and white 
plates.  This is a beautiful copy of 
a lesser known Alcott title.  BAL 
217. $500.00

20. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  JACK AND JILL: A VILLAGE STORY.  Boston: 
Roberts Brothers 1880 (1880).  12mo (4 3.4 x 6 3.4”), blue cloth stamped in black 
and gold, slight fraying to spine ends, slight lean, VG+.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
with 6 black and white plates.  Scarce.  BAL 195 variant cloth. $400.00

21. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  SILVER 
PITCHERS: AND INDEPENDENCE, A 
CENTENNIAL LOVE STORY,  Boston: 
Roberts Brothers 1876 (1876).  12mo 
(4 3/4 x 6 3/4”), terra cotta pictorial 
cloth, slight fading on rear cover else 
Fine.  1st edition - a really nice copy.  BAL 
180. $300.00

RARE ALDIN CALENDAR
22. ALDIN,CECIL.  ARTFUL PUPPIES: 
A CALENDAR FOR 1909.  No publication 
information.  Consisting of 4 large pages 8” 
wide x 16” high, with a hole at the top for 
securing them together with cord (lacks the 
cord), slightly dusty else VG-Fine condition.  
Printed on one side only.  Each page has the 
calendar for 3 months on the bottom and 
each page has a different large full color 
illustration of the same dog with other 
animals.  The paper his heavy, high quality 
and the printing is sharp.  This is a rare Aldin 
item. $900.00

CATS
23. ALDIN,CECIL.  THE WHITE KITTEN BOOK.  London & NY: Hodder 
& Stoughton [1909].  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, slight edge wear, 
near fine.  Written by Aldin and illustrated by him with 12 charming 
color plates (on tan paper) and with many wonderful line illustrations. 
 $750.00

24. ANDERSEN,HANS 
CHRISTIAN.  UGLY DUCK 
AND OTHER TALES trans. 
by Ch. Boner.  London: Grant 
Griffith, no date, circa 1847.  
8vo, blue cloth, [169]p., 
few corners nipped, edges 
rubbed, rear blank endpaper 
repaired G-VG.  1st English 
edition thus having been 
first published as A Danish 
Story Book by Cundall in 
1846.  Illustrated with 2 fine 
lithographed plates by Count 
Pocci and many beautiful 
engravings by E. DALZIEL.
    $850.00

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN - 24, 292, 340, 343, 396

GRIMM ILLUSTRATED BY ANDERSON
25. (ANDERSON,ANNE)illus.  DIE GOLDKINDER UND ANDERE MARCHEN 
von Bruder Grimm..  Leipzig: Anton, no date, circa 1925. Thick 4to, (9x11”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 160p., tips worn, some foxing on half-title and title else 
VG+.  39 of Grimm’s fairy tales are illustrated by Anderson with 8 mounted 
color plates, numerous full and partial page line illustrations plus pictorial 
endpapers.  $400.00

RARE HUMANIZED VEGETABLES BY GRACE DRAYTON
26.  ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  VEGETABLE VERSELETS for 
Humorous Vegetarians by Margaret Hays.  Philadelphia and London: 
J.B. Lippincott 1911 (1911).  Narrow 8vo (5 x 7 ½”), cloth backed 
boards, 60p., corners worn, some normal cover soil, else tight and 
VG+.  1st edition of this fantastic book of rhymes about all manner 
of humanized vegetables.  They are brought to life with 20 inventive 
color plates by Grace [Drayton] Wiederseim (the Campbell Soup 
artist).  So we have: Mrs. I. Wrish Potato, Mistress Spinach, Master 
Radish, Polly Parsley, Rosa Rhubarb, Lord Tomato, Jay Parsnip, 
Nurse Cabbage, Papa Bean and so much more.  Printed on heavy, 
quality paper this is a clever and inventive book.  Rare. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -->>) 
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HUMANIZED NUTS - RARE GORDON TITLE
27. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  GRANDAD COCO NUT’S PARTY by Elizabeth 
Gordon.  Chicago: Rand 
McNally (1914).  Small 8vo, 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
cover rubbed with some 
soil else VG.  1st edition.  
The story told in verse is 
about what happens when 
Grandad Coco Nut invites 
nuts from all the world 
over to his birthday party.  
Illustrated by FRANCES 
BEEM with great depictions 
of all sorts of humanized 
nuts - Pea Nut Sisters, 
the Green Almonds, etc.  
Rare. $200.00

HUMANIZED CANDIES!
28. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  KING GUM DROP: Neddie’s visit to Candyland 
by Elizabeth Gordon.  Racine: Whitman (1916).  4to, cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
slight soil, VG+.  This is a fabulous fantasy trip taken by a little boy to Candyland, 
full of humanized “sweets” (Grandfather Peppermint Stick, Doctor Hoarhound 
etc).  Illustrated by HAZEL FRAZEE with 8 color plates plus many black 
and whites.  $250.00

HUMANIZED COINS - AMERICAN FANTASY
29. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  KINGDOM OF THE COINS by Bradley Gilman.  
Boston: Roberts, 1889 (1889).  8vo, tan bds, paper on corners and spine chipped, 
light soil VG.  Mr. Midas teaches Tommy about coins and spending money in a 
fantasy tale where coins come alive.  Illus. with 20 wonderful engravings by Frank 
T. Merrill. $200.00

HUMANIZED TRAFFIC LIGHT - ARNE UNGERMANN
30. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  ONKEL FOERDSELS SIGAL [UNCLE TRAFFIC 
LIGHT] by Harald Lund.  Copenhagen: Wilhelm Hansen new and enlarged ed. 1939.  
Large 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, near fine.  The story features a giant 
humanized traffic signal that teaches children to be careful in the streets.  Illustrated 
with broad, bold and unusual full page color lithographs by Arne Ungermann.  
Very unusual and another book where the pictures tell the story. $300.00

ANTHROPOMORPHISM SEE ALSO 163, 174, 
                                  202, 415

ARABIAN NIGHTS - 74, 141-2, 291

ARDIZZONE’S FIRST CHILDREN’S BOOK
31. ARDIZZONE,EDWARD.  LITTLE TIM AND THE BRAVE SEA CAPTAIN.  
London, NY, & Toronto: Oxford Univ. Press, 1936. Folio, pictorial boards, slight 
edge rubbing else near FINE IN DUST WRAPPER (dw chipped, frayed).  First 
edition of Ardizzone’s first book for children.  Written by Ardizzone with text in 
calligraphy and with color illustrations on every page.  Although it was published 
in London and New York, the entire edition was printed in New York during a 
hot, humid summer.  To 
protect the pictures it 
had to be printed on one 
side of paper only.  This 
is a wonderful story that 
Eyre calls “one of the 
most convincing British 
picture story books 
yet produced” (p.43).  
Whalley (p.188-9) notes 
that this was one of the 
first books to be printed 
with photolithography... 
it proved to be a major 
landmark in the history 
of the English picture 
book.   $1200.00

ARDIZZONE’S SECOND BOOK
32. ARDIZZONE,EDWARD.  LUCY BROWN AND MR. GRIMES.  London, NY. 
Toronto: Oxford University Press, no date, [1937].  Folio, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, tips rubbed, 
occasional spot, mend in 
one leaf, really VG+ in 
chipped and somewhat 
worn dust wrapper. First 
U.S. edition of Ardizzone’s 
2nd book (printed in Great 
Britain) - a companion in 
size and format to his 
Little Tim.  Done with 
calligraphic text and 
bright color illustrations 
throughout that are 
printed on one side of 
page only. This is the story 
of a lonely little girl and 
an ugly man- Mr. Grimes- 
who become friends.
 $800.00

DIE-CUT 
ART DECO TOY SOLDIERS

33. ART DECO.  PARADE OF 
THE TOY SOLDIERS by Peter 
Mabie.  Racine: Whitman 1930.  
Oblong large 4to (12 x 9”), 
flexible pictorial card covers, 
near Fine.  Featuring classic art 
deco bold color illustrations on 
every page with text on opposite 
pages which are illustrated in 
color as well.  Each page of text 
has a large window cut in the page 
revealing more of the soldiers 
marching in formation.  Really 
nice.  $200.00

ART DECO 33, 57, 73, 155, 182-3, 235-6, 293, 368, 370

ART NOUVEAU 167, 169, 360, 474 

ART (ORIGINAL) - 74, 121, 132, 139, 204, 206, 224, 225, 249, 294, 336, 352, 
                       357, 369, 408, 413, 445

ARTHURIAN - 67, 276, 380

#26

#30
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PUNCH & JUDY * COCK ROBIN * DAME TROT
34. AUNT LOUISA.  AUNT LOUISA’S OUR FAVOURITES.  London: Warne, no 
date, circa 1885.  4to (9 x 10 ½”), blue cloth elaborately stamped in black and gold, 
color paste-on, VG-Fine.  Containing the Courtship, Marriage, Death and Burial 
of Cock Robin illustrated by Henry Stannard; Punch & Judy; and Dame Trot and 
Her Cat.  Featuring 12 full page chromolithographs a three glorious double page 
chromos all printed by Kronheim.  Fine artwork and a beautiful book. $750.00

AUNT LOUISA - 34, 252, 365

SHAPE BOOK WITH REMOVABLE BABY KANGAROO
35. AUSTRALIAN INTEREST.  KANKEE KANGAROO...WHO COULDN’T HOP 
by Roselle Ross. NY: Maxton 1945.  4to, stiff pictorial wraps cut in the shape of 
a kangaroo holding a baby roo, VG+.  Featuring beautiful color covers by PAUL 
KALODA of a kangaroo holding a baby in its arms.  In a slot on the cover is a baby 
kangaroo that can be removed for play. Charming black and white illustrations in 
text by CHARLES BRACKER.  $275.00

AUSTRALIAN - 35, 196, 197, 202, 347 AVIATION - 174, 285

VOLLAND BABY BOOK
36. BABY BOOK.  MOTHER’S RECORD OF BABY from birth to five years of 
age compiled by Mary Clarke Colquhoun.  Joliet: Volland (1923 10th ed).  4to, 
boards, pictorial. paste-on, AS NEW AND UNUSED IN GLASSINE!  Illustrated 
in typical Volland style by LUCILLE PATTERSON MARSH in the style of Fannie 
Cory with beautiful color illustrations throughout.  Rare. $500.00

BABY BOOKS - 36, 355, 450, 458 

BANBURY CROSS SET OF FAIRY TALES - 167

MOVEABLE SAMBO IN DUST WRAPPER
37. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  LITTLE BLACK SAMBO.  NY: Duenewald (1943).  
8vo, spiral backed 
pictorial boards, slight 
wear else near fine in 
chipped and slightly 
worn dust wrapper.  A 
MOVEABLE SAMBO 
illustrated in color 
by JULIAN WEHR 
and featuring 6 really 
terrific moveable plates 
done in color.  Nice 
copy, hard to find in the 
dw.   $600.00

38. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  
LITTLE BLACK SAMBO.  
NY: Gabriel no date, circa 
1920. Folio, stiff pictorial 
wraps, some soil and edge 
wear else VG.  A great version 
of this tale, illustrated in 
full color on every page by 
MARY LAFETRA RUSSELL.
  $250.00

SAMBO RECORDS AND BOOK
39. [BANNERMAN,HELEN].  THE 
ADVENTURES OF LITTLE BLACK 
SAMBO.  RCA: 1949.  Oblong 4to (12 
x 10 ½”) sl. rubbing, VG+.  Consisting 
of a full 23 page color book illustrated 
by an unknown hand, depicting 
Sambo as a native of India (without 
really appearing to be Indian) 
plus two 78rpm records narrated 
by Paul Wing.  Music by Norman 
Leyden, conducted by Henri Rene.  
Scarce.  A Little Nipper Story Book 
Album. $350.00

SAMBO & PETER RABBIT BY PEAT IN BOX
40. BANNERMAN,HELEN [and] BEATRIX POTTER.  LITTLE BLACK SAMBO 
[and] THE TALE OF PETER 
RABBIT.  Sandusky: Prang 
Co. (1946 Deluxe edition).  
Offered here are 2 books in 
the original publisher’s box.  
Each book measures 8 ½ x 
11”, pictorial wraps, slight 
bit of shelf wear else near 
fine. Both books are boldly 
and brightly illustrated in 
color by FERN BISEL PEAT 
with color pictorial covers, 5 
full page color illustrations 
as well as black and whites 
in text.  Sambo and his 
family are portrayed as an 
American Black family.  Very 
scarce in this boxed version. 
 $475.00

SAMBO & PETER RABBIT
41. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  
LITTLE BLACK SAMBO 
[IN] THE LITTLE RED 
HEN, BLACK SAMBO AND 
PETER RABBIT.  Racine: 
Whitman (1944).  4to, yellow 
pictorial boards, fine in dust 
wrapper. Containing the 
three title stories in large 
print.  Illustrated in full 
color especially for this book 
by Hilda Miloche and Wilma 
Kane. $400.00

BANNERMAN, HELEN ALSO 223

PETER PAN CELLULOID DOLL WITH BOOKS IN BOX
42. BARRIE,J.M..  THE PETER PAN GIFT BOX.  This is a boxed set of 3 books 
published by Cupples & Leon (1924).  Each is 12mo, boards, pictorial paste-on, 
Fine in dust wrappers (dw’s sl. frayed).  Each is illus. in color as follows:  ALL 
ABOUT PETER PAN by J.M. Barrie, retold by Emma Sterne and illus. by Thelma 
Gooch; ALL ABOUT LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD illus. by Johnny Gruelle and 
ALL ABOUT PETER RABBIT illus. by Dick Hartley.  The three books are in their 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX ALONG WITH A 6 INCH CELLULOID PETER 
PAN DOLL! (box is sl. rubbed).  A wonderful Barrie item, extremely rare in this 
complete condition.    $1200.00 
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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FINE TIN WOODMAN IN WRAPPER
43. BAUM,L.FRANK.  TIN WOODMAN OF OZ.  Chicago: Reilly & Britton 
(1918). 4to, red cloth, pictorial paste-on, [288]p., slight soil on cover plate else 
fine IN DUST WRAPPER (dw with 2 ½” piece off bottom of spine, ½” off top of 
spine piece off lower corner of rear panel and archival tape mends on verso), 
housed in custom cloth box.  1st edition.  Illustrated by J.R. NEILL with 12 color 
plates plus many black & whites throughout.  Rare in the wrapper.  $3750.00

44. (BAUM,L.FRANK)  THE GNOME 

KING OF OZ by Ruth Plumly Thompson. 

Chic: Reilly & Lee (1927).  4to, green 

cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight soil and 

rubbing, near fine.  First edition (Hanff-

Greene XXI) illustrated by J.R. NEILL 

with 12 color plates (coated on both sides) 

plus black & whites.  This is a beautiful 

copy.  $600.00

45. BAUM,L.FRANK.  ARMY ALPHABET.  Chicago: George Hill 1900.  Folio, 
cloth backed pictorial boards, some of the usual edge and corner rubbing, else 
a remarkably clean, tight and VG+ copy.  1st (and only) edition of this rare book 
by Baum.  Printed on one side of the paper only, each page features a marvelous 
full color illustration by HARRY KENNEDY (similar in style to Parrish’s Mother

Goose In Prose).  The verse by Baum for the alphabet is integrated into the 
picture and there is a wide yellow border around each page.  The text is hand-
lettered by Charles Costello.  Each letter is represented with a picture and 
rhyme having to do with the army.  A nice copy of this most sought after and 
finely produced book for children.  $2500.00

BAUM FAIRY TALES
46. BAUM,L.FRANK.  
BAUM’S AMERICAN FAIRY 
TALES.  Indianapolis: Bobbs 
Merrill (1908).  8vo, blue 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
[223]p., cover plate ever so 
slightly soiled else fine and 
bright.  1st edition thus.  1st 
issued in 1901, this edition 
has 3 additional stories and 
an author’s note written 
for this edition.  It is newly 
illustrated with 16 color 
plates by GEORGE KERR.  
This edition is actually  more 
difficult to find than the 1901 
version and this is a beautiful 
copy.  $800.00

47. [BAUM,L.FRANK].  PRINCE MUDTURTLE by Laura Bancroft.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Britton (1906).  8vo, pictorial cloth, 61p., slightest bit of edge soil else 
fine!  1st edition of this rare title in the Twinkle Tale Series, this is a wonderful 
fantasy written by Baum under his Bancroft pseudonym and illustrated in color 
by MAGINEL WRIGHT ENRIGHT.    $875.00

BAUM AS FLOYD AKERS
48. [BAUM,L.FRANK].  BOY FORTUNE HUNTERS IN CHINA by Floyd Akers 
(pseudonym of Baum).  Chicago: Reilly & Britton (1909).  8vo, brown cloth stamped 
in black and white, 324p., + [2]p. ads, slight rubbing else near fine.  1st ed., 1st 
printing of this boy’s adventure series by Baum (quill and lamp on title, 3 titles 
listed on verso of title, p. [325] discusses series with box, 2 pages of ads list 
two Airship Boys, 4 Aunt Jane’s Nieces and Annabel - See Baum Bugle Spring 
1972).  Illustrated with half-tone frontis by E.A. Nelson.  A beautiful copy, rare 
in this condition. $1250.00

BAUM, L. FRANK SEE ALSO 335, 336

#45 - previous page
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FINE FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST ROOSEVELT BEAR BOOK
49. BEARS.  THE ROOSEVELT BEARS: THEIR TRAVELS AND ADVENTURES 
by Seymour Eaton (Paul 
Piper).  Philadelphia: Edward 
Stern, 1906 (1906).  4to, 
green cloth backed boards, 
pictorial paste-on, corners 
very sl. rubbed else FINE.  
1st ed. of the 1st Roosevelt 
Bear book.  The two 
Roosevelt Bears- Teddy B. 
and Teddy G. leave their 
home out West to set 
off on many adventures.  
Illustrated by V. FLOYD 
CAMPBELL with 16 full page 
color plates plus a profusion 
of black and whites in-text.  
A beautiful copy, quite 
scarce in this condition.  
 $950.00

STEIFF BEARS PHOTO ILLUSTRATED
50. BEARS.  TWO TEDDY BEARS IN TOYLAND by Elizabeth Gordon.  NY: 
Dodd Mead 1907 (Sept. 1907).  Oblong 4to (10 1/4 x 8 3/8”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, light cover soil and some edge and tip wear, VG+.  1st edition.  
Printed on coated paper, each page of text faces a full page photo illustrated 
picture of the bears in their home along with dolls and toys.  The bears used are 
the Steiff teddy bears with their characteristic humped backs and elongated 
snouts.  Photos are by Charles Wylie.  This is a nice copy of a rare, rare teddy 
bear book.  Not in White. $1500.00

BEARS - 2, 49, 50, 76, 138, 158, 325, 392

BEAUTY & THE BEAST - 109, 167, 168

BOOK OF TRADES / SHOPS
51. (BEDFORD,F.D)illus.  BOOK 
OF SHOPS by E.V. Lucas.  
London: Grant Richards no date 
circa 1900.  Large oblong 4to 
(12 ½ x 9 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some soil, 
two small margin mends, VG+.  
Probable first edition with ad 
listing no later titles.  This  
charming Book Of Shops with 
verses by Lucas has decorations 
on all text pages and features 
24 full page color illustrations 
(one for each shop) plus 3 
additional color illustrations for 
the half-title, title and contents 
pages.  The pictures are very 
detailed views of the interiors 
of various shops or environments 
of outdoor trades.  Includes 
Bookseller, Baker, Ironmonger, 
Watch maker, Toy Store, Village 
Store and more.  Extremely 
scarce.  $1200.00

BELL, ROBERT ANNING - 167

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER
52. BEMELMANS,LUDWIG.  MADELINE’S RESCUE.  NY: Viking 1953 (1953). 
Folio (9 x 12 1/4”), cloth, 56p., Fine in dust wrapper lightly frayed at spine ends.  
First Edition.  Madeline is saved from drowning by a dog, beautifully illustrated 
in color by the author.  This is an unusually nice copy, rare in this condition.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  $1200.00

RARE BEMELMANS TITLE 
53. BEMELMANS,LUDWIG.  MARINA.  NY: Harper & Row (1962 with 3 over 
13 symbols on copyright page).  Oblong folio (12 5/8 x 10 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, tips worn else near Fine in dust wrapper with price intact, 
frayed some repairs on verso.  1st edition of Bemelman’s last book.  The story 
tells of how a little girl seal named Marina is swallowed by a shark and is saved 
by the porpoises.  Brightly illustrated in color on every page.  Rare. $750.00

HAND-COLORED ZODIAC FANTASY
54. BENNETT,CHARLES.  LIGHTSOME AND THE LITTLE GOLDEN LADY.  
London: Griffith and Farran 1867.  4to (7 x 8 ½”), blue cloth stamped in gold 
and blind, 54p.+ 6p. catalogue, small snag on edge of cover else a Fine copy in 
a lettered cloth dust wrapper.  First edition.  This is a magical fantasy tale 
written by Bennet using the signs of the Zodiac as characters.  Featuring 24 
hand colored illustrations (four of which are fine full page HAND-COLORED 
plates) by Bennett). The illustrations are full of Bennett’s fine detail work.  Very 
scarce and a brilliant copy. Osborne p.325.  $1200.00

RILEY/BETTS TITLE IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
55. (BETTS,ETHEL)illus.  RAGGEDY MAN by James Whitcomb Riley. 
Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill (1907).  Large 4to (10 ½ x 11 ½”), green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on,  FINE IN PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER (dw pieces off spine and off 
back panel).  1st edition.  Printed on heavy coated paper there are 8 magnificent 
color plates in rich colors plus there are lovely decorative borders and line 
illustrations on every page of text.  This is an excellent copy of one of her best 
and most desired books, rare in the pictorial wrapper.  $600.00
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BEWICK, THOMAS - 5

56. (BILIBIN,IVAN)illus.  CONTES DE LISBA translated by Mme. Isserlis 
and M.elle Auroy.  (Paris): Boivin 1931.  4to 9 1/4 x 11 3/8”), pictorial cloth, 
157p., light cover soil and some fraying at joints else tight and VG+ condition.  
1st edition. These Russian fairy tales were illustrated by Bilibin while he lived in 
Paris.  Featuring pictorial title page, 8 tipped-in color plates and many full and 
partial page black & whites - all original to this book and not reprinted from the 
Russian.  There is also an nice decorative border on all pages.  $650.00

BIRDS - 121, 179, 440

STRIKING ART DECO LIMITED EDITION
57. BLACK INTEREST.  10 KLEINE NEGER LEIN.  (Hans Gotz: Hamburg 
1924).  4to (10 x 12”), cloth backed boards, near fine.  LIMITED TO 300 
NUMBERED COPIES.  Illustrated with the most striking hand-colored woodcuts 
by BRUNO KARBERG.  Each page of the counting rhyme faces an illustration 
in classic art deco style.  The images are fantastic expressionistic in style and 
the text is also printed with woodblocks.  Karberg (born 1896) was a graphic 
designer and professor, one of whose art school teachers was Carl Czeschka.  
This book, published when he was only 28, was published before his career as 
a commercial artist took off.  This is without a doubt the best edition of this 
rhyme and in reality it is a work of art.  Rare. $2850.00

“TEN LITTLE NIGGERS” 1ST EDITION!
58. BLACK INTEREST.  [TEN LITTLE NIGGERS] AUS KAMERUN. EIN 
BILDERBUCH FUR KLEINE UND GROSE KINDER von F.H. Benary und C[hristian]. 
W[ilhelm] Allers.  Munchen: Braun & Schneider, no date [1885].  Folio (9 3/4 x 14”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, hinges professionally strengthened and slight edge 
rubbing else near Fine.  First edition and likely the first separate book edition in 
German of this classic counting rhyme,  Printed on good quality paper on one side 
of the page.  There are 10 full page color lithographed leaves (plus title page with 
a color vignette) detailing the step by step demise of ten Black Africans.  The 
first rhyme shows 10 natives killing a pig, one stabs himself and then there are 9.  
“Zehn kleine Negerknaben / schlachteten ein Schwein / Einer stach sich selber 
todt / Da blieben nur noch neun.”  Ries S.398, Klotz 365/2.  Rare. $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

DIE-CUT HEADS
59. BLACK INTEREST. (TEN LITTLE NIGGERS) TEN LITTLE COLORED 
BOYS.  NY: Howell Soskins 
1942. Oblong 4to, spiral 
backed boards, light soil 
and wear, VG+.  Attached 
to the top of every page 
is a cardboard cut-out 
head in color of a little 
Black boy, so that as each 
page is turned, the number 
decreases according to 
the text of the counting 
rhyme.  Illustrated in 
color and b&w by EMERY 
GONDOR.    $400.00

SWEDISH ART DECO EDITION BY NERMAN
60. BLACK INTEREST.  (TEN LITTLE NIGGERS) 10 SMA NEGERPOJKAR.  
Stockholm: Ringens 
Forlag (1932).  5 3/8 
x 7 1/4”, pictorial 
wraps, light cover 
soil, VG+.  This 
traditional counting 
rhyme has fantastic 
color illustrations by 
Swedish artist Einar 
Nerman in typical Art 
Deco style.  Musical 
notation is also 
included.  This is a 
charming and scarce 
version. $850.00

UNUSUAL EDITION
61. BLACK INTEREST.  (TEN LITTLE 
NIGGERS) DIE KLEINE NEGERLEIN.  
Reichenberg: Edmund Ullmann ca 1930.  
Oblong 8vo (9 1/4 x 6”), pictorial card 
covers, slight spine wear else near fine.  
Charming 3 color illustrations on every 
page by Grete Scheufler show the little 
boys doing things not normally found 
in this rhyme i.e. sitting on a beer keg 
and drinking, in Turkey in front of a 
palace. $450.00

#58



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 12

LOIS LENSKI
62. BLACK INTEREST.  (LENSKI,LOIS)  MAMA HATTIE’S GIRL.  Philadelphia: 
Lippincott (1953).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper that is lightly 
frayed at spine ends.  Stated 1st edition.  The story relates the experiences of a little 
Black girl from the South as she moves to her new home in the North.  Both written 
and illustrated by Lenski, this is a quite uncommon title of hers. $375.00

KEMBLE ILLUSTRATIONS
63. BLACK INTEREST.  (DUNBAR,PAUL LAURENCE)  FOLKS FROM DIXIE by 
Paul Laurence Dunbar.  NY: Dodd Mead 1898.  8vo (5 x 7 3/8”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, 263p., top edge gilt, near Fine.  1st ed.  Written by Dunbar in dialect 
and illustrated by E.W. KEMBLE with 2 color plates and 6 b&w plates. $350.00

64. BLACK INTEREST.  (HOGAN,INEZ) NICODEMUS AND HOUN’DOG 
by Inez Hogan.  NY: Dutton (1933).  8vo, pictorial boards, name inked out on 
endpaper else fine in frayed dust wrapper.  Stated 1st printing.  Nicodemus and 
his sister find a dog and have adventures.  Illustrated with color lithos by Hogan 
and featuring some Black dialect throughout.  This is the second Nicodemus title.  
Very scarce.  $400.00

STRIKING SAMBO PICTURE BOOK
65. BLACK INTEREST.  SAMBO AND SUSANNA by May Byron.  London: 
Blackie circa 1905.  Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, covers rubbed 
some else VG+.  Printed on frenchfold paper, each page of text faces a 
marvelous full page color illustration by ETHEL PARKINSON.  The story is about 
stereotypically portrayed Black children who run away because their parents are 
so mean.  Quite scarce and a great picture book.  $650.00

BLACK INTEREST ALSO 3, 13, 37-41, 223, 226, 233, 271, 392, 470, 471

BOXED LIBRARY - 42, 138, 221, 223, 387, 474, 477

BRADLEY, LUTHER DANIELS - 173

BRANDYWINE SCHOOL ARTISTS - 55, 95, 162, 234, 270, 354, 366, 394-5, 
                                            450-2, 455, 484, 489, 497-500

BRANSOM, PAUL - 211

LIMITED EDITION IN SLIP CASE
66. BRAZIL.  LEGEND OF THE PALM TREE by Margarida Estrela Bandeira 
Duarte. NY: Grosset & 
Dunlap (1940) printed in 
Brazil.  Folio, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, Fine in 
original burlap slip case.   
SPECIAL NUMBERED 
PRESENTATION COPY.  
This beautiful picture book 
is illustrated with bold 
and striking full page color 
lithos by PAULO WERNECK.  
It was selected by the 
publishers as a fine example 
of Brazilian children’s book, 
originally published in Brazil 
to familiarize native children 
with their heritage.  $300.00

FINE COPY OF VELLUM LIMITED EDITION
ARTHURIAN INTEREST 

67. (BRICKDALE,ELEANOR FORTISCUE)illus.  IDYLLS OF THE KING by 
Alfred Lord Tennyson.  London: Hodder & Stoughton no date [1911].  4to (10 1/4 x 
12 ½”), full vellum binding with elaborate gilt stamped pattern, top edge gilt, ties 
renewed.  Just the slightest bit of cover soil else Fine and bright. 1st edition, 
LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY BRICKDALE and printed on 
high quality paper.  This is an Arthurian tale told in verse.  A lavish, sumptuous 
production beginning with the beautiful gilt binding and continuing with the 21 
exquisite mounted color plates in Brickdale’s best Pre-Raphaelite style.  Each 
plate is surrounded with a gilt border and protected with lettered tissue guards. 
Capital letters are decorative as well.  A really nice copy. $1200.00

CLEVER AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK
68. BRIDGMAN,L.J.  HAPPY PROVERBS FOR HAPPY CHILDREN.  NY: Dodge 
(1903 Caldwell).  4to (8 ½ x 9 3.4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest of 
edge wear else Fine in the original dust wrapper (dw with repairs and missing 
pieces).  Twenty six 
humorous proverbs 
in limerick form 
are illustrated with 
fabulous full page color 
illustrations.  There 
are color illustrations 
on some text pages as 
well.  Each proverb is 
followed by a full page 
poem that attempts 
to explain the proverb 
or to disprove it with 
humor.  This is a  great 
American picture book 
rare with the dust 
wrapper. $450.00
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69. BROOKS,WALTER.  FREDDY AND THE 

DRAGON.  NY: Alfred Knopf 1958 (1958). 

8vo, yellow cloth, fine in lightly frayed dust 

wrapper with a few margin tears.  Stated 1st 

edition. Illustrated by KURT WIESE with 

pictorial endpapers plus black & whites in-

text.  $375.00

WITH A COMPLETE SET OF 
57 SIGNED LINOLEUM BLOCK PRINTS

70. BROWN,MARCIA.  BACKBONE OF THE KING: the story of Paka’a and 
his son Ku.  Honolulu: Univ. of Hawaii Press (1966, 1984).  4to, 180p., cloth, 
fine in dust wrapper.  Originally published by Scribner in 1966, this edition is 
INSCRIBED BY BROWN to a person who helped her with the original edition of 
the book: “To Margaret, Our old labors in a new color, but looking good because 
of your lovely work.  With much love, Marcia.”  SOLD WITH A CLOTH FOLDER 
HOLDING A COMPLETE SET OF THE LINOLEUM BLOCK PRINTS USED IN 
THE BOOK, PULLED ON JAPANESE TISSUE AND EACH SIGNED BY BROWN!  
The inscription on the prints has the title in Marcia Brown’s hand, giving the 
folder to Margaret A. Evans signed and dated June 1966.  The text of the book 
retells an ancient Hawaiian legend of a brave young boy who endeavors to restore 
his father to his position of royal guardian to the king.  It is based on a 19th 
century version of the story by Moses Nakuina.  Brown discovered the legend on 
a trip to Hawaii and spent 12 months painting in preparation for the book.  The 
prints are stunning and each one is signed by Brown.  This is an amazing offering 
of work by a great Caldecott Award winning children’s illustrator. $5750.00

JEAN CHARLOT - CALDECOTT HONOR
71. BROWN,MARGARET WISE.  A CHILD’S GOOD NIGHT BOOK.  NY: Scott 
1943, 1950.  4to, (8 1/4 x 10”), pictorial boards, fine in a dust wrapper (dw with 
mild rubbing and sl. fraying at spine ends otherwise a VG+ dw).  1st edition thus, 
of this CALDECOTT HONOR 
title and a modern classic, 
magnificently illustrated 
with color lithos by JEAN 
CHARLOT.  First published 
in small format in 1943, 
this was re-issued in 1950 
with new illustrations by 
Charlot and in an enlarged 
format in response  to 
library resistance to the 
small size of the first 
edition.  Bader p.269-
70.  $650.00

72. (BROWN,PAUL)illus.  HORSE HAVEN by Nancy Caffrey.  NY: Dutton 1955 
(1955).  8vo, cloth, [95]p., fine in frayed dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  
Illustrated with color wrapper, pictorial endpapers and many black & whites by 
Brown.  One of his less commonly found titles. $450.00

ART DECO / IN BOX
73. BROWNING,ROBERT.  PIED PIPER OF HAMELIN.  Chicago: Whitman 
(1927). 4to (7 x 9 1/4”), maroon gilt cloth, pictorial paste-on, VERY FINE IN 
PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER AND ORIGINAL PICTORIAL PUBLISHERS 
BOX!  (box flap repaired).  This stunning art deco JAMES McCRACKEN edition 
features bold, stylized color illustrations on nearly every page. An outstanding 
copy, rare in wrapper and box.  $350.00

BROWNING, ROBERT - 73, 401

WITH ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR & LETTER TO JOHN 
HASSALL BY BULL

74. (BULL,RENE)illus.  ARABIAN NIGHTS.  NY: Dodd Mead, no date circa 
1912.  Thick 4to (7 3/4 x 10”), blue gilt decorative cloth, pictorial paste-on, 298p. 
although not a first edition it is a FINE COPY IN THE RARE ORIGINAL DUST 
WRAPPER (dw with a few archival mends on verso).  Illustrated by Bull with 
10 magnificent, rich, tipped in color plates on heavy stock (with tissue guards) 
plus 98 black and whites as well as head-pieces.  LAID IN IS AN ORIGINAL 
WATERCOLOR SIGNED BY BULL PLUS A 2-PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER 
INCORPORATING 3 PEN AND INK DRAWINGS.  The watercolor depicts a 
Turkish looking man in a turban, clothed like a character from the Arabian Nights.  
The image measures 2” wide x 5 1/8” high on board 5 x 6 ½”, signed “With my love 
from Rene Bull.”  There is also a pencil drawing of an Arab man and a dog which 
has “5 minute sketch - Jack Hassall” on the verso.  The  chatty letter was written 
to Jack [John Hassall] who was just home from a trip apparently to Australia 
with his wife Olivia (Bull writes “I hope you have brought back a boomerang”).  
It is 2 pages written on both sides of one piece of paper.  Incorporated into the 
letter are 3 finished ink drawings of stereotypical Black natives, one playing a 
drum with bones and the other two dancing.  This is a super item and a beautiful 
version of these tales (See Peppin: Fantasy p. 116-17).   $1850.00

watercolor
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75. BURGESS,THORNTON.  OLD GRANNY FOX.  Boston: Little 
Brown 1920 (Sept. 1920). 8vo, green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, corners bumped and very occasional finger 
soil else VG+.  1st ed.  Illus. by HARRISON CADY with 
8 color plates.  One of the more uncommon Burgess 
titles.  $200.00

RARE BURGESS PANORAMA
76. [BURGESS,THORNTON].  WHAT THE WEE BEAR DID.  Racine: Whitman 
(1930).  Oblong 6 x 4 3/4”), pictorial boards, some soil and light wear at folds 
else VG.  Pages are mounted on heavy board folded accordion style.  Featuring 6 
panels printed on both sides, charmingly illustrated in color throughout by NINA 
JORDAN.  Rare.   (SEE ILLUS TOP OF PAGE) $500.00

SIGNED BY BURTON
77. (BURTON,VIRGINIA LEE)illus.  THE SONG OF ROBIN HOOD selected 
and edited by Anne Malcolmson with music arranged by Grace Castagnetta. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
1947 (1947).  Large 4to 
(9 1/4 x 11 1/4”), pictorial 
cloth, near Fine in VG dust 
wrapper with chips off spine 
ends and slight fraying on 
edges.  1st edition.  Designed 
by Burton and illustrated 
by her with fabulous and 
detailed black and whites on 
every page.  This is one of 
those children’s books whose 
design is as important as its 
content.  A magnificent book, 
THIS COPY IS SIGNED 
BY BURTON, CALDECOTT 
HONOR title. (See Bader 
p. 203).  $850.00

NEWBERY AWARD
78. BYARS,BETSY.  THE SUMMER OF THE SWANS.  NY: Viking (1970).  8vo, 
cloth, fine in dust wrapper with very faint round mark.  Stated 1st edition and 
correct number code.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  The story of Sara and 
her mentally challenged brother Charlie.  Illustrated in line by Ted CoConis.  
Quite scarce. $400.00

REALLY RARE CADY BOOK
79. CADY,HARRISON.  PETER RABBIT Picture, Story, Painting and Crayon 
Book.  (NY: John Eggars 1923).  Oblong 8vo (9 1/4 x 6”), stiff full color pictorial 
wraps, fine and unused.  Series B-1 of the Picture, Story, Painting and Crayon 
Book series, presented in comic format.  Featuring 2 full page full color 
illustrations and 8 full page b&w’s designed to be colored.  Incredibly rare.  Cady 
see also 75. $400.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER - 52, 106, 159, 229, 454

CALDECOTT AWARD HONOR - 71, 77, 115, 179, 287, 361, 433

FINE 1st EDITION OF “ALICE” 
WITH LETTER FROM CARROLL

80. CARROLL,LEWIS.  ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND.  London: 
Macmillan & Co. 1866. 8vo (5 3/8 x 7 5/8”), early full polished blue calf with 
triple gilt rules by Riviere with the original covers and spine bound in at the rear.  
The spine has raised bands in 6 compartments with a gold flower design, all edges 
gilt, gilt dentelles, a Fine copy.  First published edition, with 42 illustrations by 
John Tenniel. The publishing history of this title is now well known.  Because 
Carroll was unhappy with the original printing of “Alice” he recalled all copies 
to destroy them.  It was re-set by Clay and released in November of 1865 with 
the 1866 date on the title page.  Only a very few copies of this first recalled 
issue are known to exist.  The remainder of the unacceptable first issue sheets 
were sent to New York and bound by Appleton with a new title page.  TIPPED-
IN TO THIS COPY IS A QUIRKY 2-SIDED LETTER BY CARROLL USING HIS 
CHARACTERISTIC PURPLE INK!  Dated Feb. 8. 1888 it reads: Dear Steward, 
I am much obliged for the estimates for the electric bell, and shall be quite 
willing to bear my share of the expense, under any of the arrangements named,  
I should want a ‘push’ in each of my 2 bedrooms - Hadland thought that (as 
both rooms look out North) the best way to reach them would be to continue 
the roof cord, & bring it down outside and in at the windows: however, you can 
arrange it as you think best.  Please not to charge further Quarterage, for C.R., 
to Mr. S. W. Worthington.  Very Truly Yours, C. L. Dodgson.” $12,500.00

FIRST ITALIAN EDITION OF ALICE
81. CARROLL,LEWIS.  (ITALIAN) LE AVVENTURE D’ALICE NEL PAESE 
DELLE MERAVIGLIE.  Londra: Macmillan 1872.  8vo, red cloth, top edge gilt, 
near fine. 1st edition.  “Another form of the first issue, the covers lack the gold 
lines around the border.” (WMGC 85 theorize that 1st issue sheets were bound 
at a later time without the gold rule).  Translated by T. Pietrocola - Rossetti and 
illustrated in black & white by Tenniel.  In this edition the tickets on the Mad 
Hatter’s Hat and the “Drink me” labels have been translated into Italian (not 
done on the French or German editions). A beautiful copy.    $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>)

#76

#79
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MOSER’S PENNYROYAL PRESS “ALICE”
82. CARROLL,LEWIS.  (MOSER) ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND 
edited by Selwyn Goodacre.  West Hatfield: Pennyroyal Press, (1982).  Folio (11 ½ 
x 16 3/4”), publisher’s half purple morocco lettered in gold, and marbled boards 
bound by Gray Parrot, Fine condition.  Together with an additional suite of plates 
in a cloth chemise all housed in a purple morocco backed and linen clamshell 
box (box with just a touch of fading).  LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY BARRY MOSER.  Illustrated by him with 75 wood engravings and 
including an additional suite of illustrations each one initialed by Moser.  Printed 
on hand-made paper in red and black, this is a stunning award winning edition of 
Alice that has become the classic American version of this fantasy. $3500.00

RARE ALICE HANKY BOOK BY PETO
83. [CARROLL,LEWIS].  (PETO,GLADYS) ALICE IN WONDERLAND 
HANDKERCHIEFS by Gladys Peto.  No publishing information, made in Ireland 
circa 1930.  4to (11 1/4 x 10 1/4”), paper wraps with color pictorial paste-on of all 
of the Alice characters, some fraying and wear to covers else near Fine.  Inside 
there are 6 striking color handkerchiefs each pinned on paper and each depicting 
a captioned color scene from Alice including: The Mad Hatter’s Tea Party, The 
Cheshire Cat and the Duchess, The Queen’s Croquet Ground, Old Father William 
and the Caterpillar, The White Rabbit’s House, The Dodo and the Caucus Race.  Each 
image is quite detailed and each has decorative borders.  Peto was a popular British 
book illustrator notable for the classic art deco style of her work.  We can find no 
record of Peto ever having illustrated a book version of Alice.  Rare. $2500.00

ALICE PARODY LIMITED 
EDITION

84. CARROLL INTEREST.  
ALICE THROUGH THE 
PAPER-MILL by Arthur 
Wragg.  (Birmingham (UK): 
Published for private 
circulation by C.H. Foyle 
Boxfoldia Ltd. 1940).  4to, 
55p., cloth backed boards, 
slight cover soil, VG+.  The 
text is a criticism of paper 
control using Alice and 
other characters from 
the book.  Illustrated with 
wonderfully detailed black & 
whites by the author.  Very 
scarce. $300.00

CARROLL, LEWIS ALSO 176, 343

RARE ORPHAN ANNIE 
CIRCUS NOVELTY BOOK
85. CARTOONS.  ORPHAN 
ANNIE CIRCUS: the 
All Star Action Show.  
(Chicago: American 
Advertising & Research 
Group 1935).  Oblong folio 
(14 ½ x 10”), stiff pictorial 
cover, near fine and unused 
in original envelope (piece 
off of envelope flap).  
The envelope includes 6 
leaves of 43 die-cut color 
figures designed to be 
punched out to assemble 
an elaborate circus scene 
with Little Orphan Annie, 
Sandy, Jupiter, animals 
with real bobbing heads, 
puppet show, ticket office 
and much more.  The cover 
piece is also used for the 
tent.   Rare unused in the 
envelope. $850.00

CARTOONS - 79, 85

3 TITLES IN THE “ROUGHING IT” SERIES
86. CASTLEMON,HARRY.  GEORGE IN CAMP - GEORGE AT THE WHEEL 
- GEORGE AT THE FORT.  Offered here are the 3 books in the Roughing 
It Series by Harry Castlemon [Charles Austin Fosdick] - a complete set.  All 
were published in Philadelphia by Porter & Coates, 12mo, (5 x 6 3/4”), brown 
cloth pictorially stamped in black with gilt spines, all have 4 engraved plates 
and except for slight foxing or light shelf wear, all are near fine condition. 

1, “George In Camp, 
Or Life on the Plains” 
is the first in the 
series, published in 
1879 and is a first 
edition.  

2. “George At The 
Wheel, or Life in a 
Pilot House” is second 
in the series published 
in 1881.  The ad in 
the rear lists the 
third volume so this is 
not a 1st edition.

3.  “George At the 
Fort, Or Life Among 
the Soldiers” is the 
concluding book in the 
series and is a first 
edition.

This is a fine example 
of 19th century 
boys adventure 
books.  The set 
of all 3 books is 
priced... $300.00

#81
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DICK WHITTINGTON - HAND COLORED
87. CATS.  WHITTINGTON AND HIS CAT.  Leeds: Webb Millington & Co., 
circa 1860.  12mo (5 ½” wide x 7 1/4), decorative wraps, 8p., some spine wear and 
cover creasing else VG+.  Printed on one side of the paper, each leaf has a fine 
large hand-colored woodcut with text in verse below.  A nice toy book version of 
this fairy tale $300.00

CATS - 23, 34, 87, 108, 112, 189, 227, 362, 385, 468, 472, 475, 486, 487

CHAPBOOK - 5 CHARLOT, JEAN - 71, 88

88. (CHARLOT,JEAN)illus.  THE BOY WHO COULD DO ANYTHING & other 
Mexican folk tales retold by Anita Brenner.  NY: William R. Scott (1942).  4to, 
pictorial cloth, [136]p, fine in frayed dust wrapper.  1st ed.  24 folk tales retold 
by native Mexican Brenner and strikingly illustrated in black & white by Charlot.  
See Bader p.268-9.  $200.00

CHINESE STEREOTYPES - HENRY L. STEPHENS
89. CHINESE INTEREST.  (STEREOTYPES) FUN FROM THE FLOWERY 
LAND Three Wonderful Tales With Pictures to Match by Henry L. Stephens.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, inscribed 1887.  4to (7 3/4 x 9 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, edges rubbed and small restoration to spine ends, 
VG+.  This McLoughlin book is written by Stephens as well as illustrated by 
him with 18 full page chromolithographs to accompany three stories about 
stereotypical Chinese characters named So-Sli, Ho-Fi, Fun, Hey-Ho, Ah-Fum, 
Ah-Fee and others.  The stories includes: So-Sli and Ho-Fi or the Wicked 
Husband, Ah-Fum and Ah-Fee the Rival Scholars and Fun & Hey-Ho The Lovers 
of Peking.  See Hamilton p. 208 for others.  Rare.  $1500.00

CHINESE ETHNIC STEREOTYPE
90. CHINESE INTEREST.  (STEREOTYPES)  LITTLE AH SID.  London: 
Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1890.  8vo (4 5/8 x 6 ½”), pictorial wraps, all 
edges gilt, near Fine.  Illustrated by Willie Ostrander and T.R. Kennedy with 
magnificent wrap-around pictorial covers with heavy gilt highlights and with 
chromolithographs on every page of text.  The story features a little Chinese 
boy who mistakes a bee for a butterfly and who then winds up getting stung in 
the end (figuratively and literally).  The boy’s words are in “dialect”.  Very unusual 
and in excellent condition.   (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT COLUMN) $300.00

CHINA ALSO 48, 229

LOVELY NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS IN BOX
91. CHRISTMAS.  (MOORE,CLEMENT)  THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS.  
Philadelphia: John C. Winston (Porter & Coates 1883).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 7/8”), 
cloth backed pictorial white boards, FINE IN PUBLISHER’S BOX (box soiled).  
Originally published in 1883, this version is circa 1910.  Illustrated in black and 
white by William Smedley, Frederic Schell, Alfred Fredericks and Henry Poore.  
This is a great copy of this title. $700.00

CHRISTMAS IN STYLE OF THE WIENER WERKSTATTE
92. CHRISTMAS.  (WIENER WERKSTATTE)  WEIHNACHT: vierzehn farbige 
original steinzeich. Wien: Richter & Zollner 1922.  4to (9 3/4 x 10 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, cover edges rubbed, some finger soil, VG.  This is an 
exceptionally stunning children’s Christmas book consisting of 14 original color 
stone engravings printed on rectos only plus pictorial endpapers and pictorial 
cover designs.  All of the art was done by a variety of student artists under 
the direction of Franz Cisek in the style typical of Vienna in the 1920’s.  See 
Bilderwelt im Kinderbuch #55. $950.00

SANTA’S ELVES
93. CHRISTMAS.  NIP AND 
TUCK IN TOYLAND by Leila 
Freeman.  NY: Sears (1927).  
Large 4to, green cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, 160p., 
VG+.  The story relates the 
adventures of the two little 
elves who are with Santa and 
who eventually take part in 
Santa’s circus.  Illustrated 
with 8 color plates and 
numerous text illustrations 
(plus color endpapers) by the 
author.  $300.00

CHRISTMAS 6, 42, 91-3,  229, 223, 333, 400, 403, 434, 462, 465, 470

CINDERELLA - 108, 112, 169, 172, 381

GREAT CLOWN BOOK IN BOX
94. CIRCUS.  JOEY THE LITTLEST CLOWN by Quin A. Ryan.  Chicago: Children’s 
Press 1928.  4to (7 x 9 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, nearly AS NEW IN 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX (box VG+ lightly rubbed with small flap repair).  This 
is a great clown-circus story wonderfully illustrated in typical 20’s style with rich 
full page and double-page color lithographs by A. RAYMOND KATZ.  The author 
Quin Ryan was also Uncle Quin the Bedtime Story Man on WGN radio.  $325.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

#90
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VOLLAND
GERTRUDE KAY IN BOX

95. CIRCUS.  US KIDS AT 
THE CIRCUS.  Minneapolis: 
Gordon Volland (1927). 
8vo, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine in ORIGINAL 
PICTORIAL BOX (box very 
slightly worn).  Stated First 
Printing. Circus adventures 
written by Brandywine artist 
GERTRUDE ALICE KAY and 
illustrated by her as well with 
Art Deco color pictures.  A 
beautiful copy of a scarce 
title.    $400.00

CIRCUS - 85, 94-5, 182, 330, 374, 471, 483

SIGNED BY HARRY CLARKE
96. (CLARKE,HARRY)illus.  FAUST by Goethe.  NY: Dingwall (1925).  4to (8 
3/4 x 10 3/4”), vellum backed boards, top edge gilt, two corners rubbed, slight 
toning of paper, VG+.  LIMITED TO 2000 COPIES, this is one of the 1000 copies 
for American distribution, and it is SIGNED BY CLARKE.   Printed on quality Van 
Gelden hand-made paper and illustrated with color pictorial endpapers plus 22 
full page illustrations - 8 in color, 6 in line and 8 in both line and wash. There 
are also 64 line illustrations in-text.  This is a nice copy with some great art by 
Clarke book.  $1500.00

DEAN’S FLUFFDOWN RAG BOOK

97. CLOTH BOOK.  THE MENAGERIE.  

London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. Ltd., no date, 

ca 1916.  8vo, (6 ½ x 8 1/”4), pictorial cloth, 

14p., As New.  Each page features a fine, 

large color illustration of a different animal 

(eagle, bison, flamingo, etc) by Charles 

Kingsley Cook.  Well printed, this is a Dean 

Fluffdown Rag Book No. 102.  See Cope: 

p.75. $250.00

DEAN RAG BOOK
98. CLOTH BOOK.  PETER 
AND PAM AT PLAY.  
London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. 
Ltd., no date, ca 1933.  8vo, 
(7 1/4 x 8 1/”4), pictorial 
cloth, 12p., edge of covers 
faded else VG. Illustrated 
by Sybil Stuart, each page 
features two little children 
engaging in a different 
outdoor activity (kite flying, 
sleigh riding, swinging, etc.).  
Well printed, this is a Dean 
Rag Book No. 292.  See Cope: 
p.106. $200.00

CLOTH BOOKS - 3, 7, 12, 13, 97-8, 247, 300

99. COCK ROBIN.  COURTSHIP AND MARRIAGE OF COCK ROBIN AND 
JENNY WREN [Story of 
Cock Robin cover].  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date 
circa 1880.  4to (8 3/8 x 
10 5/8”), pictorial wraps, 
[16]p. including covers, near 
Fine.  Cock Robin Series.  
Illustrated with 6 fine full 
page chromolithographs, 
pictorial covers and in 3-color 
on every page of text.  A nice 
one. $300.00

COCK ROBIN - 34, 99, 148

FIRST AMERICAN COLORPLATE EDITION
100. COLLODI,CARLO.  (QUENTIN) PINOCCHIO’S ADVENTURES IN 
WONDERLAND. Trans. from Italian by Hezekiah Butterworth.  Boston: Jordan 
Marsh (1898).  8vo, green 
pictorial cloth lettered in 
gilt, 212 p., spine faded 
else VG+. (including a 2 page 
introduction by Hezekiah 
Butterworth).  The first 
edition printed in America 
was published by Jordan 
Marsh in 1898.  The book 
offered here features 
4 color plates by RENE 
QUENTIN that did not 
appear in the 1898 edition 
(they are dated 1899).  This 
edition is the first edition 
with these illustrations, and 
more importantly according 
to Wunderlich, this is the 
first known Pinocchio with 
colorplates in the U.S. (p.49 
1899?a).  Also illustrated 
with black & white chapter 
heads and tailpieces.

$1200.00 

101. COLLODI,CARLO.   
(KIRK)  PINOCCHIO.  
Philadelphia: Lippincott. 
(1920). 4to, blue & tan cloth, 
234p., Fine.  First edition 
of the DELUXE EDITION 
featuring 14 beautiful tipped 
in color plates by MARIA 
KIRK plus illustrations on 
text pages and pictorial 
endpapers.  This is a lovely 
version of this favorite 
tale.  $225.00

#94



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 18

102. COLLODI,CARLO.  
(COPELAND)  PINOCCHIO: 
the adventures of a 
marionette, translated by 
Walter Cramp with editorial 
revision by Sara Lockwood.  
Boston: Ginn (1904).  Green 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, top 
edge gilt, 212p., near fine.  
A most wonderful edition 
of this classic, illustrated 
by CHARLES COPELAND 
with color plate on cover, 
color frontis, color pictorial 
title and numerous full 
page and smaller black and 
whites all throughout the 
text.  $250.00

DISNEY NOVELTY
IN ITALIAN

103. COLLODI,CARLO.  
PINOCCHIO: ALBUM DI 
COSTRUZIONE.  Milano: 
Carroccio, no date, circa 
1940.  Square folio, (13 
1/8 x 12 3/4”), stiff 
pictorial wraps, slight 
bit of soil else VG+ AND 
UNUSED.  There are 6 
leaves of characters, 
furniture, etc. for the 
reader to cut out and use 
to construct Gepetto’s 
studio in intricate 
detail.  Based upon the 
Disney illustrations, 
rare. $600.00

PINOCCHIO NOVELTY BOOK
104. COLLODI,CARLO.  PINOCCHIO PUT TOGETHER BOOK.  NY: Gabriel 
(1937). 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 236p., fine in frayed and chipped 
dw. Illustrated by PELAGIE 
DOANE and CHRISTOPHER 
RULE, this edition comes 
with 6 gummed color sheets 
full of color illustrations 
that are to be cut and 
pasted on to corresponding 
background sheets.  The 
color sheets are by Doane. 
Illustrated by Rule with pink 
pictorial endpapers plus wide 
pink pictorial borders on 
every page of text.  Really a 
nice version of this classic in 
excellent condition.  $450.00

COLLODI ALSO 132, 384

COOKBOOK AND FANTASTIC 
PLAYBOX OF UTENSILS

105. COOKING EDUCATION.  
HAUSTOCHTERCHENS KOCHSCHULE FUR 
SPIEL UND LEBEN Ein Kochbuch mit Wage 
und Masgeraten im Puppenmas [DAUGHTER’S 
HOME COOKING SCHOOL FOR FUN AND 
LIFE.  A COOKBOOK WITH BALANCE] von 
Anna Jager.  Ravensberg, Germany: Otto Maier, 
1896.  8vo (5 1/4 x 7”), cloth backed boards, 
208p., pictorial paste-on, Fine condition.  Fourth 
edition revised and enlarged.  Text contains 
the basics of cooking, what utensils to use, 
how to weigh ingredients, recipes and even 
witty sayings: “Better a mouse in kraut than 
no meat at all”.  Illustrated by Jager and Fritz 
Reiss throughout in black &  white and orange & 
white and including pages for the child to write 
in their own recipes (this unused).  The book is 
HOUSED IN THE ORIGINAL TOY COOKING 
BOX with the illustration on the cover of the 
book matching the illustration on the cover of 
the box.  The book contains one photo that 
displays the contents of the box.  The box itself 

measures 12 ½ x 9 ½ by 4” high, the box and the contents are all in fine condition.  
Inside, there are multiple compartments which hold cooking and serving wares 
including: knife, fork, spoon, 2 serving forks, gravy ladle, meat fork, tongs, a 
hanging scale with hanger, 2 measuring spoons, 3 measuring cups, wire whisk, 2 
spatulas, a colander spoon, rolling pin, 2 wooden spoons, potato masher, brush 
and pan, cutting board, cheese grater, roasting pan, mixing bowl, china soup 
tureen and a china tea set with 2 cups, creamer and lidded sugar bowl.  Simply an 
incredible children’s educational toy.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $2750.00

INSCRIBED CALDECOTT 
WINNER

106. (COONEY,BARBARA)illus.  
OX-CART MAN by Donald Hall.  
NY: Viking (1979).  Oblong 4to (10 
3/4 x 8 ½”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine in dust wrapper (dw 
price intact, no award seal, slight 
wear to base of spine else near 
fine). Stated 1st edition, first 
printing.  A gentle story set in 
New England of years ago, this 
is  beautifully illustrated in color 
by Cooney.  CALDECOTT AWARD 
WINNER.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY COONEY.   $700.00

107. (COONEY,BARBARA)illus.  HILL RANCH by Rutherford Montgomery.  
Garden City: Doubleday Co. (1951).  8vo, cloth, fine in slightly worn dust wrapper.  
Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated by Cooney with color wrapper and many detailed 
black & whites. $200.00

COUNTING BOOKS SEE 57- 61

CRANE’S PUSS IN BOOTS * CINDERELLA * VALENTINE & ORSON
108. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  CINDERELLA’S PICTURE BOOK.  London & NY: 
John Lane The Bodley Head (1897).  4to (9 1/4 x 11”), pictorial cloth, slightest bit 
of cover soil else Fine.  Volume 3 of Crane’s picture books, with each part bound 
with its original cover and with NEW COVERS DESIGNS, NEW PICTORIAL 
ENDPAPERS AND NEW PREFACE DONE BY CRANE SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS 
EDITION.  Containing Cinderella, Valentine & Orson and Puss in Boots, and 
featuring 24 glorious, richly colored full page illustrations engraved by Edmund 
Evans (printed on one side only.)   $400.00
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12 PICTURE BOOKS - FAIRY SHIP * PUSS * FROG PRINCE & more
109. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  
PICTURE BOOK SET.  Offered here 
are 12 of Crane’s picture books bound 
with their covers and endpapers in 
2 volumes.  Except for a few margin 
mends, sl. finger soil and one cover 
chip, they are generally in excellent 
condition.  These picture books are 
the large paper re-issues from the 
1890’s and are printed by Edmund 
Evans from wood blocks (printed on 
one side of the paper).  Each book 
has a new cover design, new pictorial 
endpapers and new title page designs 
done specifically for these printings.  
Titles include:  Fairy Ship Goody Two 
Shoes, Frog Prince, Puss In Boots, 
Mother Hubbard, Hind in the Wood, 
Bluebeard, Little Red Riding Hood, 
Jack in the Beanstalk, Yellow Dwarf, 
Beauty & the Beast, The Forty 
Thieves. $2400.00

110. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  THIS LITTLE 
PIG WENT TO MARKET from traditional 
English nursery rhyme.  London & NY: John 
Lane, no date, [1895]. 4to (9 x 10 3/4”), 
pictorial wraps, [12]p. including covers and 
endpapers.  AS NEW CONDITION!  Originally 
published in 1870, this is part of the “Large 
Series” for which Crane designed NEW 
PICTORIAL COVER AND ENDPAPERS NOT 
APPEARING IN THE ORIGINAL EDITION 
and featuring 8 fine, lush and magnificent 
full page color illustrations engraved and 
printed by Edmund Evans.  An unusually nice 
copy.  $300.00

CRAWHALL’S COPY * PRESENTATION INSCRIBED BY PUBLISHER
111. CRAWHALL,JOSEPH.  CHAPBOOK CHAPLETS. Adorn’d With Sutable 
SCULPTURES.  London: Field & Tuer, Simkin Marshall & Co., Hamilton Adams & Co., 
NY: Scribner Welford 1883.  4to (9 ½ x 11 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
some cover and spine soil and foxing, really VG+.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
TO CRAWHALL FROM THE PUBLISHER: “JOSEPH CRAWHALL / WITH THE 
COMPLIMENTS OF THE PUBLISHER / FIELD & TUER 26/10/83.”  On the verso 
of the title page is the Limited Edition statement: As the illustrations herein are 
all hand colored the issue is necessarily limited - Joseph Crawhall”.  The book 
contains 8 chapbooks, each approximately 30 pages, with separate covers and 
pagination and printed on various colored rough textured papers.  Illustrated by 
Crawhall with his wonderful and characteristic boldly outlined woodcuts, hand 
colored.  It includes: The Babes in the Wood, Jemmy & Nancy of Yarmouth, I Know 
What I Know, Blew-cap for Me, John & Joan, George Barnewel, The Barkshire 
Lady’s Garland and The Taming of the Shrew.  Crawhall was born in Newcastle 
in 1821 and wrote and/or illustrated 17 books before he died in London in 1896.  
House: Dict. of 19th Century Illustrators notes: “Crawhall enjoyed the spirit 
of book making and began to assemble material from various sources, writing, 
illustrating and putting the book together himself. ... Crawhall attempted to 
bring back the personality to books, dead since industrialization”.   $1200.00

FAIRY TALES WITH SECOND SET OF PLATES HAND-COLORED
112. (CRUIKSHANK,GEORGE)illus.  THE FAIRY LIBRARY.  Offered here 
is a beautiful set of the 4 volumes of Cruikshank’s Fairy Library:  Hop O’ My 
Thumb and the Seven League Boots, Jack and the Bean Stalk, Cinderella and 
Puss in Boots.  The first 3 published in London by David Bogue, the last by 
Routledge Warne & Routledge [1853-1864].  Individually and uniformly bound in 
contemporary red morocco without wrappers, (few labels lacking and two with 
small head chips), VG+.  Variants of 1st editions Cohn 196-199 with some 1st 
issue points (i.e. Jack has 1st issue plate placement but later issue plate list on 
separate page, Puss has no plate list.)  Each volume has A DUPLICATE SET OF 
PLATES THAT ARE HAND-COLORED with the etched plates in plain state facing 
the hand-colored etchings (24 plates in all)!  A wonderful offering.  $2500.00

FOLK-PEASANT ILLUSTRATIONS
113. CZECH INTEREST.  FOLK SONGS OF BOHEMIA translated by Raf. 
Szalatnay. Printed in Prague by Koppe-Bellman.  Published in NY by Raf. Szalatnay 
in 1925. Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, slight cover soil else near Fine.  
A companion to Rudolf Mates beautiful picture books, this is illustrated with 
pictorial endpapers and many beautiful full page color illustrations by MARIE 
FISCHEROVA - KVECHOVA to accompany traditional folk songs arranged by 
Dorothy Cooper.  The illustrations are in the folk-peasant style of Mates and are 
quite lovely. (See Mahoney et al. p.136).   $275.00

DARTON PUBLISHER - 9, 150

114. D’AULAIRE,INGRI & EDGAR.  LEIF THE LUCKY.  NY: Doubleday 1941 
(1941).  Large 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, near Fine in fine dust wrapper.  
Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated with beautiful full color lithographs throughout. 
A particularly nice copy.  (Bader p. 45-6).  $275.00



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 20

MOTHER GOOSE
CALDECOTT HONOR

115. (DE ANGELI,MARGUERITE)illus.  
MARGUERITE DE ANGELI’S BOOK 
OF NURSERY AND MOTHER GOOSE 
RHYMES.  NY: Doubleday 1954 (1954).  
Folio, cloth, 192p., index, VG in frayed 
dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  376 
rhymes with more than 260 lovely full 
page color and black & white illustrations 
by De Angeli.  CALDECOTT HONOR.   
 $250.00

116. DE BRUNHOFF,JEAN.  LE VOYAGE DE BABAR.  Paris: Jardin des Modes 
(1932).  Folio (10 ½ x 14 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards. Light cover scratching as 
usual, margin soil on a few pages, VG+ and tight.  FIRST EDITION OF THE SECOND 
BABAR BOOK featuring rich color illustrations on every page.  $700.00

117. DE BRUNHOFF,JEAN.  LE ROI BABAR.  Paris: Jardins des Modes / Conde 
Nast (1933).  Folio (10 ½ x 14 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slight bit of 
cover scratching else VG+.  1st edition of the third Babar book, full of glorious 
color illustrations.  $700.00

118. DE BRUNHOFF,LAURENT.  BABAR’S VISIT TO BIRD ISLAND.  NY: 
Random House (1952).  Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, light cover soil and 
corners rubbed else VG+.  1st ed.   Babar, Celeste and the children visit the 
Island of Birds and have adventures. Wonderful, vibrant color illus. on every page 
by de Brunhoff. Nice copy.  $400.00

ELEPHANT CRUSOE BY NISTER
119. [DEFOE,DANIEL] (ROBINSONADE).  JUMBO CRUSOE by Clifton Bingham.  
London & NY: Nister & Dutton, no date, circa 1900.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, some cover scratching else VG+. Featuring 12 fabulous 
full page chromolithographs depicting Robinson Crusoe as a humanized elephant 
and Friday as a Bear.  Also illustrated with pictorial endpapers plus many full and 
partial page line illustrations, all by G.H. THOMPSON.  A humorous and quite 
scarce picture book. $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>)

DEFOE, DANIEL - 119, 289, 472

5 LITTLE PIGS
 TOY BOOK

120. (DENSLOW,W.W.)
illus.  DENSLOW’S 5 LITTLE 
PIGS.  NY: Dillingham (Aug. 
1903).  4to (8 ½ x 11”), stiff 
pictorial wraps (12)p., near 
Fine.  1st edition.  The text 
is revised and adapted by 
Denslow and is wonderfully 
illustrated by him in color 
on every page.  Greene 
/ Hearn 29I).  Beautiful 
copy of this Denslow toy 
book.  $475.00

WONDERFUL DETMOLD ORIGINAL ART
121. DETMOLD,EDWARD.  ORIGINAL ART: PICTURES FROM BIRDLAND - 
THE TOUCAN.  Offered here is the original watercolor used in Detmold’s first book 
“Pictures From Birdland” published by Dent in 1899.  The image measures 6 1/4” 
wide by 9” high, on board and is attractively matted to 12 1/4” x 15”.  Signed in the 
corner with his initials.  The toucan is sitting on a branch of a tree with fruit hanging 
off and is done in bright colors - a wonderful piece by Detmold. $2750.00
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DETMOLDS’ TOUR DE FORCE
122. (DETMOLD,MAURICE AND EDWARD)illus.  
SIXTEEN ILLUSTRATIONS OF SUBJECTS FROM 
KIPLING’S JUNGLE BOOK.  London: Macmillan 
1903.  Elephant folio (16” x 22”).  Containing 16 plates 
plus a 4 page list of illustrations and title page, all 
loose as issued in gilt pictorial cloth case.  The gilt 
eagle design on the cover of the case was also by the 
Detmolds.  The case has the usual wear and repair 
to the fold-over cloth flaps and joints and there 
are some neat mends to a few paper protectors 
and contents pages.  Overall this is a better than 
Very Good, nice complete copy.  It is not known how 
many of these portfolios were issued, but due to 
the high quality of the reproductions and the costs 
involved in printing and constructing the pictorial 
cases, the total number was undoubtedly very small.

The portfolio is complete with 16 full color plates 
of varying size, each mounted on archival board 
measuring 15 ½ x 21 ½ inches and matted.  Each plate 
has a protective paper sheet captioned with the title 
of the illustration.  Done with the rich colors that 
typify the Detmolds’ artwork, the reproductions 
found in the small book edition published five years 
later pale in comparison to these plates.  Generally 
considered their finest work and arguably the finest 
book illustrations of all time.  R. Dalby (Golden Age 
of Book Illus. p. 96) says “These paintings were 
praised for their realistic detail and decorative 
arrangement” and Diana Johnson (RISD: Fantastic 
Illustrations p. 61 ) says: “The end result of this 
incongruous joining together of the quasi-scientific 
and the ornamental is an image which is both fanciful 
and often rather disturbing.”  This was published 
when the Detmold twins were only twenty years 
old, and proved to be their last collaborative work 
before Maurice committed suicide in 1908.  Because 
the illustrations almost look like original art when 
framed, that was the fate of most plates, so the 
set is rarely found complete.   (SEE ALSO REAR 
COVER) $13,500.00

IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
123. (DETMOLD,EDMUND)illus.  OUR LITTLE NEIGHBOURS animals of the 
farmland and woodland described by C.J. Kaberry.  London: Humphrey Milford 
/ Oxford University 
Press, no date [1921]. 
4to (9 ½ x 11”), cream 
colored boards, pictorial 
paste-on, slight soil on 
corner of rear cover 
else Fine in pictorial dust 
wrapper (dw repaired 
with some pieces off).  
Illustrated by Detmold 
with 11 magnificent 
mounted color plates of 
various animals including 
cat, foal, goat, squirrel, 
dog, etc.  An uncommon 
Detmold title, rare in 
the dw.  $650.00

124. (DETMOLD,EDWARD)illus.  FABRE’S BOOK OF INSECTS retold by Mrs. 
Randolph Stawell.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date [1921].  Thick 4to, (9 x 
11”), white cloth pictorially 
stamped in gold, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper 
with mounted color plate 
(dw is frayed on spine ends).  
First edition.  Illustrated by 
Detmold with 12 magnificent 
tipped-in color plates with 
lettered tissue guards.  This 
is beautiful copy, scarce in 
the dw. $750.00

DICK AND JANE SAMPLE BOOK
125. DICK AND JANE.  ELSON-GRAY BASIC READERS: SAMPLE PAGES 
AND TABLE OF CONTENTS.  Chic.: Scott Foresman ca 1937.  This is a 16 
page oblong 4to sample book folded in half to resemble the early Dick and Jane 
Elson-Gray pre-primers.  The text offers an explanation of the entire Elson Gray 
series with sample pages and text, including Dick and Jane and ranging up to Book 
6 for more proficient readers.  Illustrated in color throughout.   $450.00

 

 DICK AND JANE
PRE-PRIMER

126. DICK AND JANE.  
NEW WE COME AND GO 
by William S. Gray.  Chicago: 
Scott Foresman (1951).  8vo, 
cloth backed pictorial wraps, 
72p., sl. soil, VG+.  This is a 
Dick and Jane pre primer 
with great color illustration.  
 $250.00


